IMPORTANT LEGAL NOTICE - The information on this site is subject to a disclaimer and a
copyright notice.
JUDGMENT OF THE COURT (Grand Chamber)
26 October 2010 (*)
(Action for annulment – Decision 2008/633/JHA – Access for consultation of the Visa Information
System (VIS) by designated authorities of Member States and by the European Police Office
(Europol) for the purposes of the prevention, detection and investigation of terrorist offences and of
other serious criminal offences – Development of provisions of the Schengen acquis – Exclusion of

Kingdom of Spain, represented by J.M. Rodríguez Cárcamo, acting as Agent,
European Commission, represented by M. Wilderspin and B.D. Simon, acting as Agents, with an
address for service in Luxembourg,
interveners,
THE COURT (Grand Chamber),
composed of V. Skouris, President, A. Tizzano, J.N. Cunha Rodrigues, K. Lenaerts, J.-C. Bonichot
(Rapporteur) and A. Arabadjiev, Presidents of Chambers, G. Arestis, A. Borg Barthet, M. Ilešič,
J. Malenovský, L. Bay Larsen, P. Lindh and T. von Danwitz, Judges,
Advocate General: P. Mengozzi,
Registrar: R. Şereş, Administrator,
having regard to the written procedure and further to the hearing on 14 April 2010,
after hearing the Opinion of the Advocate General at the sitting on 24 June 2010,
gives the following
Judgment
1        By its application, the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland asks the Court, first, to
annul Council Decision 2008/633/JHA of 23 June 2008 concerning access for consultation of the Visa
Information System (VIS) by designated authorities of Member States and by Europol for the
Page 1 of 11
26/10/2010http://curia.europa.eu/jurisp/cgi-bin/gettext.pl?where=&lang=en&num=79898973C19...
purposes of the prevention, detection and investigation of terrorist offences and of other serious criminal

application of the Agreement concluded by the Council of the European Union and the Republic of
Iceland and the Kingdom of Norway concerning the association of those two States with the
implementation, application and development of the Schengen acquis (OJ 1999 L 176, p. 31):
‘The procedures laid down in the Agreement of 18 May 1999 concluded by the Council of the
European Union and the Republic of Iceland and the Kingdom of Norway concerning the association
of those two States with the implementation, application and development of the Schengen acquis …
shall be applied to proposals and initiatives for the further development of those provisions in respect
of which closer cooperation has been authorised under the Schengen Protocol and which fall within
one of the following sectors:
…
B.      Short-stay visas, particularly the rules on a uniform visa, the list of countries whose nationals
must be in possession of visas for the States concerned and those whose nationals are exempt from
that requirement, the procedures and conditions for the issue of uniform visas, and cooperation and
consultation between the issuing services …’
 Decisions 2000/365/EC and 2004/926/EC
7        Article 1 of Council Decision 2000/365/EC of 29 May 2000 concerning the request of the United
Page 2 of 11
26/10/2010http://curia.europa.eu/jurisp/cgi-bin/gettext.pl?where=&lang=en&num=79898973C19...
Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland to take part in some of the provisions of the Schengen
acquis (OJ 2000 L 131, p. 43) lists the articles of the Convention Implementing the Schengen
Agreement which constitute provisions of the Schengen acquis in which the United Kingdom is to
participate. They include some of the provisions concerning the area of police cooperation contained
in Title III of that convention, but not those concerning the abolition of checks at internal borders and
movement of persons, including the common visa policy, contained in Title II of the convention.
8        Under Council Decision 2004/926/EC of 22 December 2004 on the putting into effect of parts of the
Schengen acquis by the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland (OJ 2004 L 395,
p. 70), the provisions of Decision 2000/365 were put into effect in the United Kingdom as from 1
January 2005.
 Decision 2004/512/EC
9        Council Decision 2004/512/EC of 8 June 2004 establishing the Visa Information System (VIS) (OJ
2004 L 213, p. 5) set up the VIS as a system of exchange of visa data between Member States.
 Regulation (EC) No 767/2008
10      Recital 29 in the preamble to Regulation (EC) No 767/2008 of the European Parliament and of the
Council of 9 July 2008 concerning the Visa Information System (VIS) and the exchange of data

(4)       Moreover, the European Council has stated that Europol has a key role with respect to
cooperation between Member States’ authorities in the field of cross-border crime investigation
in supporting Union-wide crime prevention, analyses and investigation. Consequently, Europol
should also have access to VIS data within the framework of its tasks and in accordance with
the Convention of 26 July 1995 on the Establishment of a European Police Office [OJ 1995
C 316, p. 2].
(5)       This Decision complements [the VIS Regulation] insofar as it provides for a legal base under
Title VI of the Treaty on European Union authorising access to the VIS for designated
authorities and for Europol.’
15      Recitals 13 and 15 in the preamble to Decision 2008/633 state as follows:
‘(13) This Decision constitutes a development of provisions of the Schengen acquis in which the
United Kingdom does not take part, in accordance with … Decision 2000/365 … The United
Kingdom is therefore not taking part in its adoption and is not bound by it or subject to its
application.
…
(15) However, in accordance with Council Framework Decision 2006/960/JHA of 18 December 2006
on simplifying the exchange of information and intelligence between law enforcement
authorities of the Member States of the European Union [OJ 2006 L 386, p. 89], information
contained in the VIS can be provided to the United Kingdom and Ireland by the competent
authorities of the Member States whose designated authorities have access to the VIS
pursuant to this Decision. Information held in the national visa registers of the United Kingdom
Page 4 of 11
26/10/2010http://curia.europa.eu/jurisp/cgi-bin/gettext.pl?where=&lang=en&num=79898973C19...
and Ireland can be provided to the competent law enforcement authorities of the other Member
States. Any form of direct access for central authorities of the United Kingdom and Ireland to
the VIS would, under the present state of their participation in the Schengen acquis, require an
agreement between the Community and those Member States, possibly to be supplemented by
other rules specifying the conditions and procedures for such access.’
16      According to recital 16 in its preamble, Decision 2008/633 constitutes a development of provisions of
the Schengen acquis within the meaning of the Agreement concluded by the Council and the Republic
of Iceland and the Kingdom of Norway concerning the association of those two States with the
implementation, application and development of the Schengen acquis, which fall within the area
referred to in Article 1(B) of Council Decision 1999/437.
17      According to recital 17 in its preamble, Decision 2008/633 constitutes a development of the
provisions of the Schengen acquis within the meaning of the Agreement between the European
Union, the European Community and the Swiss Confederation concerning the Swiss Confederation’s
association with the implementation, application and development of the Schengen acquis, the
signature of which was approved by Council Decision 2004/849/EC of 25 October 2004 (OJ 2004 L
368, p. 26), which fall within the area referred to in Article 1(B) of Decision 1999/437 read in
conjunction with Article 4(1) of Decision 2004/849.
18      Article 1 of Decision 2008/633 provides:
‘This Decision lays down the conditions under which Member States’ designated authorities and the